

No. 10-553

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL  
LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**Brief of Americans United for Separation of  
Church and State, American Civil Liberties Union,  
ACLU of Michigan, National Council of Jewish  
Women, Sikh Council on Religion and Education,  
and Unitarian Universalist Association as  
*Amici Curiae* In Support of Respondents**

---

Steven R. Shapiro  
Daniel Mach  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

Michael J. Steinberg  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6814

Ayesha N. Khan  
Gregory M. Lipper  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert S.H. Shapiro  
AMERICANS UNITED  
FOR SEPARATION OF  
CHURCH AND STATE  
1301 K Street NW, Ste 850E  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234  
lipper@au.org

August 9, 2011

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities .....ii  
Interest of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1  
Summary of Argument ..... 3  
Argument ..... 5  
I. The Ministerial Exception Does Not  
Entitle Religious Entities To Discriminate  
Or Retaliate For Reasons Unrelated To  
Religion..... 5  
II. The Ministerial Exception Permits Courts  
To Determine Whether An Asserted  
Religious Justification Is Pretextual..... 15  
Conclusion.....21

**Table of Authorities****Cases**

<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle,</i> 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Africa v. Commissioner of Pennsylvania,</i> 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	13
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England,</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	20
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States,</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	14
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	10
<i>Cline v. Catholic Diocese of Toledo,</i> 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 19
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	12
<i>Cowan v. Strafford R-VI School District,</i> 140 F.3d 1153 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton,</i> 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	20

<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington, Delaware, Inc., 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)</i> .....	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)</i> .....	3, 17
<i>Duke v. Uniroyal Inc., 928 F.2d 1413 (4th Cir. 1991)</i> .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College, 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)</i> .....	14
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publishing Association, 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)</i> .....	9–10
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church, 375 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2004)</i> .....	15
<i>Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)</i> .....	13
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Department of Employment Security, 489 U.S. 829 (1989)</i> .....	16
<i>Ganzy v. Allen Christian School, 995 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)</i> .....	17
<i>General Council on Finance &amp; Administration of United Methodist Church v. Superior Court, 439 U.S. 1355 (1978)</i> .....	8
<i>Gomez v. Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, No. 1:07CV786, 2008 WL 3202925 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2008)</i> .....	15

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	17
<i>Goodall by Goodall v. Stafford County School Board,</i> 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.,</i> 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	13
<i>Lawson v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,</i> No. 10-10619, 2011 WL 2079195 (11th Cir. May 25, 2011) .....	18
<i>Leavy v. Congregation Beth Shalom,</i> 490 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	12
<i>Little v. Wuerl,</i> 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Malicki v. Doe,</i> 814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002).....	7
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 973 F.2d 1366 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Department of Corrections,</i> 506 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Natal v. Christian &amp; Missionary Alliance,</i> 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6

<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc., 477 U.S. 619 (1986)</i> .....	16
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University, 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)</i> .....	7
<i>Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969)</i> .....	7, 10
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists, 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)</i> .....	6, 7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)</i> .....	10, 14
<i>Rosati v. Toledo, Ohio Catholic Diocese, 233 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ohio 2002)</i> .....	14
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote, 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)</i> .....	6, 7, 19
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord, 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)</i> .....	18
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division, 450 U.S. 707 (1981)</i> .....	16
<i>United States v. Meyers, 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996)</i> .....	18
<i>United States v. Seeger, 380 U.S. 163 (1965)</i> .....	17

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1. ....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12113.....	12

**Other Authorities**

<i>Doctrinal Statement of Beliefs</i> , Kingdom Identity Ministries, <a href="http://www.kingidentity.com/doctrine.htm">http://www.kingidentity.com/doctrine.htm</a> (last visited Aug. 4, 2011) .....	9
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , The Moorish Science Temple of America, <a href="http://www.themoorishsciencetempleofamerica.org/comments_and_faq.html">http://www.themoorishsciencetemple ofamerica.org/comments_and_faq.html</a> (last visited Aug. 4, 2011) .....	9
<i>RCG-I Membership</i> , Re-Formed Congregation of the Goddess, International, <a href="http://www.rcgi.org/members/members.asp">http://www.rcgi.org/members/members.asp</a> (last visited Aug. 4, 2011) .....	9
<i>Z Budapest's Manifesto</i> , Circle of Aradia, <a href="http://www.circleofaradia.org/z.htm">http://www.circleofaradia.org/z.htm</a> (last visited Aug. 4, 2011) .....	8
